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January 12, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Attn: Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

SUBJECT: SUBMITTAL OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT,
WEYERHAEUSER PAPER COMPANY, ALAMEDA CORRUGATED BOX FACILITY,
1801 HIBBARD STR., STID 1202

Dear Ms. Shin,

West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc. respectfully submits the
third quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring report for the Weyerhaeuser
Paper Company, Alameda Corrugated Box Facility. This report is
submitted in accordance with the interim groundwater monitoring plan
proposed in our Site Investigation Report of January 1995.

In October and November of this yvear soil remedial excavation activities
were conducted at the site. During excavation activities, air sparging
lines and soil vapor recovery/extraction lines were installed. A soil
remedial action report 1is currently being generated and will be
submitted later this month.

We look forward to your review of our qguarterly report. Should you
reguire any additional information please contact me at (707) 451-1360.

Brennan Mahoney ; }i
Project Manager
West & Associates Envirvonmental Engineers, Inc. -

BGM/di
Enclosure: Third Quarter 1995 WPC Alameda Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Ed Granados, Weyerhaeuser Office of the Environment, Tacoma
John Hipner, WPC Alameda
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Weyerhaeuser Paper Company (WPC) Alameda facility at 1801 Hibbard
Str. manufacturers corrugated cardboard boxes. The facility was
originally constructed in 1946. Underground fuel tanks hed been
historically installed at the facility for vehicle, generator and boiler
fuel storage. Both gasoline and diesel fuels were formerly stored
underground. The last remaining underground tank was removed from the
WPC site in January 198%4,

The WPC facility is located on Alameda island in San Francisco Bay. The
site is less than 0.25 miles west of the Oakland Inner Harbor. Site
soils are predominantly sand with minor clay stringers. Unconfined
groundwater is 3-6 feet below ground surface and tidally influenced.

There are two separate areas of groundwater monitoring at the WPC
Alameda site. One monitoring well (MW-7) is located at the east end of

the property adiacent to a former dJdiesel {fank installation. Ten
monitoring wells are located near the west end of the property
surrounding a former gasoline tank cluster. Monitoring wells MW-1

through MW-7 were installed by Soil Tech Engineers. Monitoring wells
MW-9 through MW-12 were installed by West & Associates.

Site investigation at the WPC Alameda facility was concluded in January
1995 with the submittal of a comprehensive report covering all work
dating back to 1990. Activity at the site has now shifted to remedial
action. In October and November of 1995 contaminated soil was excavated
from the site around the former gasoline tank cluster and air sparging
lines were installed in the open excavations prior to backfill. Pilot
tests will be performed in January 1996 to determine the most effective
operation parameters of the newly installed sparging system.

During the remedial excavation program monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-
3, MW-4 and MW-9 were removed. In December 1995 two new wells MW-3B and
MW-4B were installed in two locations within the newly backfilled
excavation area, near the former locations of MW-3 and MwW-4,
regpectively.

A groundwater monitoring program is in effect at the WPC Alameda site.
Groundwater monitoring, which consists of depth to groundwater
measurements and collection of groundwater samples for analysis, is
conducted quarterly. Third quarter groundwater monitoring activities
were conducted on September 26, 1995.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This guarter, groundwater monitoring was performed on September 26,
1995. During groundwater sampling activities, all eleven of the
existing monitoring wells were inspected for the presence of floating
product, measured for depth to groundwater and sampled for chemical
analysis.

In the following Sections, monitoring procedures are described,
monitoring data is summarized and a discussion of results is presented.
Technical data is included in the appendix.

1.1 Scope

The scope of this project included performing quarterly groundwater
monitoring at Weyerhaeuser Paper Company (WPC) Alameda property, 1801
Hibbard Str., in Alameda. Figure 1 illustrates the WPC Alameda regiocnal
setting. Figure 2 depicts the site location. Specific scope items
include:

Check eleven existing monitoring wells for floating product
Measure depth to groundwater in all monitoring wells
Determine the groundwater gradient profile

Collect groundwater samples from all eleven monitoring wells
Analyze groundwater samples for contaminants of interest
Prepare a written report of findings

Properly manage sampling residues

* & & 2 s = @

1.2 Summarized Background

The Weyerhaeuser Paper Company (WPC) Alameda facility located at 1801
Hibbard Str. manufacturers corrugated cardboard boxes. The facility was
originally constructed in 1946. Underground fuel tanks (UGT) had been
historically installed at the facility for vehicle, generator and boiler
fuel storage. Both gasoline and diesel fuels were formerly stored. The
last remaining UGT was removed from the WPC site in January 1954.

At the end of 1990 the WPC facility was equipped with five underground
fuel storage tanks. The five tanks were distributed in three separate
ingstallations located along the northwestern side of the facility.

In early 1981 Weyerhaeuser removed a cluster of three, 1,000 gallon
gasoline tanks and cne, 10,000 gallon diesel tank. Upon removal, the
10,000 gallon diesel tank installation was found to be virtually
uncontaminated, however, significant scil and groundwater contamination
was encountered at the gasoline tank cluster location.

The tank removal contractor performed overexcavation at the gasoline
tank cluster location in an attempt to remediate soil contamination.
Between February and April 19971 the tank excavation was enlarged from
460 ft® to 640 ft® and then to 930 f£t2.
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Four soil samples were collected from the gasoline tank cluster pit
gsidewalls at the conclusion of overexcavation. Only one endpoint
sidewall soil sample {(Sample No. 11) was non-detectable for all tested
chemical constituents, One of the sidewzll soil samples (Sample No. 8)
wag found to contain only trace levels of toluene. The other two

endpoint soil samples (Sample No.'s 8 & 10), were found toc contain low
levels of TPH and BRTXE compounds.

During the time the gasoline tank cluster excavation was open, the
standing groundwater level in the pit was observed to rise from greater
than 8 feet to less than 4 feet below ground surface. BAs the pit water
level rose, presumably overexcavation became more difficult. The file
record indicates endpoint soil samples were collected from higher on the
pit sidewalls as the water level rose.

Both the gasoline tank cluster and diesel tank excavations were
backfilled with clean soil. Contaminated soil was transported to off-
site disposal.

in December 1991 and again in 2April 1992, Scil Tech Engineering
performed soils and groundwater investigations near the former gasoline
tank cluster. A total of six groundwater monitoring wells were
installed. Soil samples for laboratory analysis were collected during
monitoring well installation. Between December 1991 and July 1993 Soil
Tech performed groundwater monitoring on six occasions.

in December 1992, Soil Tech constructed one wmonitoring well (MW-7)
adjacent to the former underground diesel tank, increasing the total
nunmber of site wells to seven. STE monitored MW-7 a total of 3 times.

Soil Tech's investigations revealed significant remaining soil
contamination as well as widespread groundwater contamination in the
vicinity of the former gasoline tank cluster. The six soil borings and
monitoring wells completed by STE did not fully define the total extent
of either soil or groundwater contamination around the former gasoline
tank cluster.

In January 1%%4 the last remaining underground fuel storage tank,
{20,000 gallon diesel) was removed from the WPC property. HNo evidence
of any leakage from the diesel tank was encountered, however, soil
contamination from the 1991 gasoline tank cluster was observed on the
west sidewall of the diesel tank pit.

West & Associates Environmental Engineers submitted a proposed workplan
for additional site investigation to the Alameda County Health Care
Agency in November 1993. Site investigations were performed in January
and February 19%94. In May 1994 a supplemental workplan was submitted to
conduct further investigation under the main plant building. In June
1994 an interim report of findings was submitted and in October 1994
clarifications to the May supplemental workplan were submitfted to the
County. Final site investigation field work took place in September and
December 1994.




——

ASS%FéJLmzs

in October and November 1985 contaminated soil was excavated from the
site around the former gasoline tank cluster and air sparging lines were
installed in the open excavations prior to backfill. Some of the
contaminated soil was aerated on site and reused as backfill material

and some of the contaminated soil was transported to a local landfill
for disposal.

During the remedial excavation program monitoring wells MwW-1, MW-2, MW-
3, MW-4 and MW-9 were removed. In December 1995 two new wells MW-3B and
MW-4B were installed in two locations within the newly backfilled
excavation area, near the former locations of Mw-3 and MW-4,
respectively.

2.0 FLOATING PRODUCT

This gquarter, each monitoring well was visually inspected for the
presence of floating product. Prior to well purging, a column of
groundwater was bailed from the water surface in a transparent bailer
suitable for capture of light hydrocarbons.

No floating product or sheen was detected in any of the groundwater
wells inspected this quarter. No floating product has been observed in
any WPC Alameda wells on previous monitoring occasions.

3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

A gquantity of groundwater is purged from each monitoring well prior to
collecting a sample for chemical analysis. & description of equipment
and procedures employed for groundwater purging and sample collection is
presented in the following paragraphs.

3.1 Sampling Protocol

All the WPC Alameda monitoring wells are equipped with a 0.5 inch 0D
polyethylene tube extending the full depth of the well. Well purging is
accomplished by attaching an Accuwell PTP-150 peristaltic pump at the
well head to draw groundwater from the well. This procedure eliminates
the need for any downhole equipment.

As groundwater is extracted from the well, 20ml samples are periodically
collected for measurement of ph, temperature and conductivity using a
Hydac instrument. Groundwater data is recorded on purge data forms
(presented in the Appendix). At the conclusion of purging, the well is
allowed to recharge to at least 80% of its initial water level prior to
sample collection.

Purge water is contained in 55 gallon drums during the sampling process.
At the conclusion of sampling, purge water drums are sealed, labeled and
stored on-site din a secure area pending chemical analysis and
arrangements for proper disposal.




ci I Y

ASS%% iATES

Groundwater sample collection is performed by lowering a new,
disposable, bailer into the well. Sample water is transferred to a
laboratory supplied 40 ml VOA bottle containing a suitable preservative.

The sample bottles are only opened during sample transfer, are
completely filled and are not re-opened again by field personnel.

All samples are immediately labeled, sealed in zip lock bags and placed
in a cooler containing crushed ice. The samples remain chilled, sealed
and undisturbed during transport to the testing laboratory, usually
within no more than 48 hours. 2All samples are entered on a chain of
custody form which accompanies the sample set at all times.

Chemical analysis was performed by Pace Inc. located in Petaluma. Pace
is certified by the Department of Health Services for the analyses
performed.

Quality assurance and quality control measures include:

Utilizing State WQCB approved sampling methods

Assigning trained, experienced personnel for sample collection
Utilizing laboratory supplied sample containers

Employing extraction methods not requiring downhole equipment
Using new, disposable bailers

Sampling wells sequentially from cleanest to most contaminated
Maintaining sample chain of custody documentation

Keeping samples in a chilled state until laboratory delivery
Storing suspected high concentration samples in a separate

L] L] - L] L L] * L] L]

container
. Prompt delivery of the sample set to the testing laboratory
. Utilizing a DHS certified laboratory

3.2 Sample Analyses

Each groundwater sample except MW-7 was analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons in the gascline range (TPH-g). Groundwater from monitoring
well MW-7 was analyzed for TPH in the diesel range. As per an Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency request, groundwater samples were
also analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons (EPA method 8240) and wells
MW-2 & MW-3 were sampled for naphthalene (EPA 625).

All analyses were performed using EPA approved test methods. Minimum
detection limits for all analyses were within Tri-regional gquidelines
and are indicated on each original laboratory report form.

This quarters analytical resulkts for TPH-g and BTXE centamination are
presented in Table 1. Analysis of groundwater sample Mw-7 detected 1.1
mg/l of TPH-d. Solvent contamination results are presented in Table 2.
Results of semi-volatile (naphthalene) analysis are presented in Table
3. Copies of original laboratory data sheets and chain of custody forms
are presented in the appendix.
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TABLE 1
PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION ANALYSES - GROUNDWATER
SEPTEMBER 19895
All values in ug/l

WELL ID TPH BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYL
(gas) BRENZENE
Mw-1 ND ND ND ND ND
MW~ 2 440 140 26 46 52
MW-3 24,000 5,300 1,200 2,200 940
MW 4 2,500 90 KD 5.7 8.9
MW-5 67 ND ND ND ND
MW-6 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-9 5,900 340 ND 20 53
MW-10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-11 ND ND ND ND ND
My-12 ND ND ND ND ND
TABLE 2

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS - GROUNDWATER

SEPTEMBER 1985

WELL IDENTIFICATION

MW-4

COMPOUND CONCENTRATION ug/l
1,1 DICHLOROCETHANE 10
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE 6.6

WELL IDENTIFICATION

COMPOUND

CONCENTRATION ug/1l

MW-5

1, 1-DICHOLORETHANE

31

WELI. IDENTIFICATION

COMPOUND

CONCENTRATION ug/l

MW-6

1, 1-DICHOLORETHANE

12

WELL IDENTIFICATION

COMPOUND

CONCENTRATION ug/1

MW-9

1,7 DICHLOROETHANE

8.7
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TABLE 2 Con't.

VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS - GROUNDWATER
SEPTEMRER 1895

WELL IDENTIFICATION COMPOUND CONCENTRATION ug/l
MW-12 1, 1-DICHOLORETHANE 9.6
TABLE 3

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS - GROUNDWATER
SEPTEMBER 1995

WELL IDENTIFICATION COMPOUND CONCENTRATION ug/l
MwW-2 NAPHTHALENE ND
MW-3 NAPHTHALENE 310
ABBREVIATIQONS

ug/l: Micrograms per liter
ND: Not Detected (See Appendix for minimum detection limits)
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

3.3 Conclusions

The spatial distribution of gasoline contamination has not appreciably
changed from last quarter. The magnitude of gasoline contamination in
samples collected this gqguarter has fluctuated within the range
previously observed at the site.

Results of this quarters groundwater sample chemical analyses with
respect to sclvent contamination is consistent with previous monitoring
cycles. The extent and magnitude of sclvent contamination has not
significantly changed since routine monitoring began in February 1994.

Detectable concentrations of TPH-diesel were found in monitoring well
MW-7 this quarter. The concentration of TPH-d detected this quarter is
similar to concentrations detected in previous quarters.

4.0 HYDROLOGIC MONITORING

Depth to groundwater (DTGW)} was measured in all eleven of the WPC
Alameda monitoring wells on September 26, 1995 this guarter. DIGW was
measured using a Solinst electronic sounding meter. Measurement
accuracy was +/- 0.01 feet.

Table 4 presents depth to groundwater measurements (DTGW)} and
groundwater elevations {(GW) as measured on September 26, 1895, The
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change in groundwater elevaticn in each well relative to most recent
previous measurement (May 17, 19895) is alsoc indicated in Table 4.

Figure 3 illustrates groundwater contours under the site extrapolated
from the September 26, 1995 groundwater elevation data. The groundwater
gradient direction measured this quarter has a westerly orientation.
This groundwater gradient direction 1is consistent with previous
groundwater gradient observations at the WPC site.

TABLE 4
HYDROLOGIC MEASUREMENTS
SEPTEMBER 26, 1995
{All measurements in feet)

WELL ID TOC DTGW GWE CHANGE'
MW-1 99.93 5.58 94.35 ~0.53
MW-2 99.65 5.30 94.35 ~0.45
MW-3 100.35 5.38 94.97 ~0.53
MW-4 97.84 6.26 91.58 -2.03
MW-5 99.98 6.88 93.10 ~1.56
MW-6 99.30 7.59 91.71 -1.24
MW-7 97.68 3.51 94,17 ~-0.01
MW-9 100.60 5.67 94.93 ~-0.82
MW-10 99.21 6.26 92,95 -0.01
MW-11 99.45 5.42 94.03 0.61
MW-12 102.59 8.90 93.69 -2.89

ABBREVIATIONS

TOC: Top of Casing

DTGW: Depth to Groundwater

GWE: Groundwater Elevation

NA: Not Available

' Relative to last available DTGW measurement: May 17, 1995

4.1 Conclusions

Groundwater elevations were lower in all monitoring wells, except for
MW-11, this quarter as compared to last quarter.
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5.0 SUMMARY

. Al1l eleven WPC groundwater wells were monitored on September 26,
1885.

. No floating product was observed in any groundwater well this
guarter.

. The contaminant profile in groundwater has not significantly

changed from previous quarters.

. Groundwater levels have dropped slightly under most of the site as
compared ta last quarter (May 17, 1995).

10
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Project: WEYEZHABUSERL ALAMEDA

Location: [MAMEDIATELT NE OF TANK CLUSTER

Monitoring Well ID: MW —| Sampler: BWW — S&an

Date:  9-2¢-95 Time:  3:35 aM(PM)

— — e e

Floating Product: Y @ Petroleum Sheen: Y @

ODOR / APPEARANCE: Ao GASoLINE TDOR CAEAR

20 XY CON: 55

WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 .66 = WELL YOLUME (GALS)

. e e e ol M erwm T M e bk Biim Rl il miim Al pain s M e e e e — b p— —— S d—

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. | CONDUCY
TIME VOLUME GALLONS °F umhos rH
GALLONS x 160

0 77 6.5
25 . 77.0 | §.]¢
2.4 6.0 8.17
2 75y | §-09

REMARKS:
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GROUNDWATLER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Project: IV EYE THAELSER ALK € DA

Location: MNORTH oF TANK (LUSTER _

Monitoring Well ID: M) -2 Sampler:__ BWW - B &M
Date: 7 -2€-a5 Time: : AM (PM

Floating Product: Y @ Petroleum Sheen: Y @

ODOR / APPEARANCE: _(SASOUINE. 00 (C @%se—mt’f/azpf

20° 520 (@D« 2 &
WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 .66 = WELL VOLUME (GALS)

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. CONDUCT
TIME YOLUME GALLONS F unthos PII
GALLONS x 100

2y 0 986 734 | €.40
| 2.5 . 7.8 7. | €.34
220 7.5 763 | £.23 | 6.9)

LY 2 749 D.bp | LS
ERL A AR . 4.5 | 76| (.53

REMARKS: _JPH) «-6»%3;! £24 f /Otff {NMTMM?UQ>
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WIEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

WEVYECR HAFRUSER  ALAMET DA

Project:

Location: SOUTH of TANK CLUSTERL

Monitoring Well ID:  MWN-3 BWW — BGM

Date: a? ~-26 - 9% Time:

Sampler:

Floating Product:

Petroleum Sheen: Y @

STron & (GASOLIN & ODDRL
' {

ODOR / APPEARANCE:

20° s3¢  G)a 2.5

WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 .66 WELL VOLUME (GALS)

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE
YOLUME
GALLONS

CUMULATIVE
GALLONS

TEMP.

O I?

CONDUCT
umhos
x 100

¢

0

4

(§.08

2.5

72.4

(8.85

2

22 6

4. 02

2

2.5
y.5
6.5

7%2.5

(9.(§

[

J

REMARKS: 1PV “(GAG 61Y. 625 ) SLowr [lECHARGE
[llfﬂr?rﬁprogué)
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Project: _ W) EVYERPABUSEL ALXINEDA

Location: WEST OF TaAmK QLVSTE 2,

Monitoring Well ID: MW - Y Sampler: BWW~ TG

Date: Q*Z 6-95 Time: 2:5% AM

T L L N L N N N I L L I D N S e e s e e s et s e D i e

Iloating Product: Y @ Petroleum Sheen: Y @
ODOR / APPEARANCE: MoD AT E GASOLINE alzo@ // CLEAR.
!
20O 62 () # 2

WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 .66 = WELL VOLUME (GALS)

et o P R e e et m e A e e e e ——— = e e AAE mis Bk A i e e Ermm e T M At Sy wb A e ek e mEm mm i st
L L O L e O O R N D N e L D o e o m D Fm s o ot i b o e v e o P S e

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. | CONDUCT

TIME YOLUME GALLONS °F umhuos Pl
GALLONS x 10D

2:59 0 0 77.2. | 10.30 | 7.1

Jioo 2 2 4.3 q.¢ 9 67S

30 2 q 75 .Y {0.34 6.3

%:0% 2 b 2541 10.3% | £.08

REMARKS: [P =G4S ) &Y
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Project: WEVERHAEJSET ALAAMEDA

SOvTH OF O\u

Location: STORACGE SHED

Monitoring Well ID: MW -5~ BWW - BGAA

Date: 9-26-45 Time: 206

Sampler:

_— e e R R e e e e Y e e e T T, S I L L e S L L e e R R s e R

Yy (D

ODOR / APPEARANCE: N0 GASOLINE ODOR / SL TURBID-
Ve CALTEA
f
20 6.%% @ 4" 2.2
WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 .66 = WELL VOLUME (GALS)

Floating Product: Petroleum Sheen: Y @

e Mmoo met e e i et e e e mein e Sen M mifn et e Gn M mAAn W e e S ML Aeeh Mt e m e e — —

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TENMP. CONDUCT
TINE YOLUME GALLONS °F umhaos PH
CGALLONS x 100
2:06 0 0 724 | 1017 | 526
208 2 2 7.9 | lo.42 | 5.3y
20| 2 L 0.8 gxa | 5y
2:%0 [ 5 703 8§.22 | 6.57
2:%¢ [ & 72 | {.51 | 6.53
REMARKS: Pl — GAS . 24 SANB @ s L TE




WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Location: SOUTH WEST oF O\W ST LAtsE DG

Mounitoring Well ID:  Mw, - & Sampler: BWW

1O 36

Date: 9-26-95 Time:

Floating Product: Y @

ODOR / APPEARANCE: A H¥PRICARBON Opor [/ CLEAR

/
2 O 7Sci g @ 411 2
WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 .66 = WELL VOLUME (GALS)

Petroleum Sheen: Y @

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE
YOLUME
GALLONS

CUMUILATIVE
GALLONS

TENMP.
o

CONDUCT
unhos
x 100

70.3

673

72.0

.32

(4

%.049

713

§ %2

REMARKS:

I

T PH GAS

£i4 ‘ézﬂ/
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

WS ESER RAEUS ER. AL 4 meDA

Project:

Location: NEXT 70 Fou ET2. DIESEL. TANK LocaTION

Monitoring Well ID: _ pA W -7/ Sampler: BWW

Time: %5 9%

Date: 7-2C-38

AM (PRD

—_— e T I T L T L S L L I L I I T e e D s D e s m e —m —

Y (W v

ODOR / APPEARANCI: AJO 4 ¥ DRocARDON ops@- / CLEAR
, -/
3.5 @ 4" ~ 2.5

DTGW x .17 .66 WELL VOLUME (GALS)

Floating Product: Petroleum Sheen:

t

20
WELL DEPTH -

H

e o e mt e e e e e ey = . e e e e g M e v e r T Mt et = e A= e mn e a8 b i S
e ee— A T e e E R T L L D O N L R I D L O e E e e i v mmm vm iem m ren e

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. CONDUCT
TIME YVOLUME GALLONS °F unthos P
GALLONS x 1000
57H% 0 0 69.3 | 2.22 | ¢.43
sys | 2% 2.5” 6%.2 | 1.25 | £ .32
S50 2.5 s g .0 2.26¢ | (.02
5:5Y 2.5 75 (1. | 2.27 |5.80

REMARKS:

TP~ DieSEC—




WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Project: WL TER [HAEOST ALAIMEDA

Location: UE:KT_ TO HIU wAX  TANE

Monitoring Well ID: M -4 Sampler: BWW- Bem

Date: ? ~-26-95 Pime: /246

Floating Product: Y @ Petroleum Sheen: Y @
STRONS
ODOR / APPEARANCE:  GAs oL/~p OpoR PRESENT / CLEAR
: ' /

i 567 2 7.5
WELLPE’P’I‘H - DTGW x .17 .66 = WELL VOLUME (GALS)

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. CONDUCT
YOLUME GALILONS °f umhos

GCALLONS x 10
0 0 75.3 [6.57
7.5 7.5 7.0 | 1805
7.5 /5 T4 | 19.28
7.5 22.5 | 3 | /93y

REMARKS: _ TPH - GAS 5 674
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Project:  WEYERHRAEUSEL  ALAMEDM

Location: PRWATE. Drwwe E£AST OF P LANT
Monitoring Well I s -0 Sampler: BWW

Date: C? -26-98 Time: /0-52 @ PV

_— e e R T L D L Il L L L L L I I L L . s e s e = =

y
MO UYDaockr Bon OO /C,L%‘/HL

/ =
1% 626" 2 (4 7.7
WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 .66 = WELL VOLUME (GALS)

Fleating Product: Y @ Petroleum Sheen:

ODOR / APPEARANCL:

e mm L —me mm A e Bt et e aah e e mam i = e e P T e A = Mt e = e oy v = e e =yt y—— = —
e e e e e e R e e S L e e L E e e T N e L e L D e T e S I e e TS = s

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP,. CONDUCT
TINME VOLUME GALLONS T unihios PH
GAILLONS x 109

0

0

70. |

S. 6l

.S

J70.71

5. 60

1.5
7.5

(5

70.3

5.65

7.5

22.5

70.1

£ S<

REMARKS:

[PH - GAS

EvA G2
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WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

project: WETYERHAEUSER  AcemEDA

Location: NORTH oF —ranil (LyUSTER.

Monitoring Well ID: _ Mo - {1 Sampler: BwWw_— BOM

Date: g q 26 -a% Tine: [ [ eyl @ PM

¥

ot il e iis ottt st aresr i e e ——— g —————

Floating Product: Y @ Petroleum Sheen: Y @
ODOR / APPEARANCE: L@Q} GASO LW & Oboit /CL’V;ATL
: 7

o (a’ 542 2 (4 9
WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .17 .66 = WELL VOLUME (GALS)

L D L o O O L L o L N N D e e i e s e 1 D s et e = e im o Fo T S ——— T T R mas

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. | CONDUCT

TINME YOLUME GALLONS i { nmhos PH
GALLLONS x 190

.yl 0 0 703 | K. | 646

[H0 g -] 9 70.3 | §.51 | 6.02

g8 9 ¥ (95 | ©.35 | 5.62

12: 12 9 27 69.5 | .28 5. oY

REMARKS:




WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
Project: WEYERWAEUSERZ  ALAMEDA

Location: METAL SHof [INSIDE BRI

Monitoring Well ID: A\ - \Z. Sampler: BWW ~ BGm

Date: A-26-85 Time: 1215

Floating Product: Petrofeum Sheen: Y @

ODOR / APPEARANCE: _ AJ O HYDPROCAQRO N 0pow / CLEAR,
| /

%.ClO 2 7

WELL DEPTH - DTGW x .i7 .66 = WELL YOLUME (GALS)

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMUILATIVE TEMP. CONDUCT
YOLUME GALLONS °F unthos
GALLGONS x 10D

TO.6 | 1H.47
704 1S, 29
70.] |47
70 1 2.6¢

REMARKS:
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
Client U\) égT }B(S—‘S OO0 lm
Address \70 aO,X ; XC? /

\JACAV LLE  CA
_/70‘7)

ISLGL
St~ (340

Phone

Pace |y - 302537

. . CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
LilewnNAn MEHoOEYT  Analytical Request

Report To: WES T % AS’SOC 1&"[’6_3 Pace Client No.,
S AME.

Bill Te: Pace Project Manager

P.O. #/ Biling Reference P G Pace Project No -7(,13)507

Project Name / No. WP ALAMCLOA *Requested Due Date. STANLALL

Samplec By [PRINT): B HENNAN MATHGEN <5 % PRESERVATIVES  |ANALYSES a‘;/\/-&v
728935 |Zlg A
Sampled Sigjature / Date Sampled % b % NN &)
] ) e
é @ Slg =
SRR <
- DESCRIPTIO e paceno. ISR ES E = : - REMARKS
1 oW w@e v v
Tl omwd D | T
4 M - Y e v
° MW -5 alf v v
ol mw - L e v
! M =77 /. d
8 pay -4 - i
27 "t‘?
250

Additional Comments

ORIGINAL

-5/ 750

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS



Qce Vhoe 2@ 7. 302536

THECORPORATED CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES WEST é{: ASSOC | KTES Analytical Request

ciet \WEST £ ASSUNTES roport T DILENNAN  MAWONE Face ctentno

Address Vo BoxX S5¥91 \///-} CO™WVILLE (A Bl To. SAME Pace Project Manager N
(‘35 6 é P.O. #/Billing Reference. STTTRE—~ \A/PC-  pace Projsctho, /03507

Phone /70 7) LS/ ~ (D0 ProgatName /N WP C ALR M\ém “Requested Due Date STANPAZZ D

Sampledﬂv\l bRL*J N A ’V“L\MN&V % PRESERVATIVES A faES '
£ ﬁmzo o-‘f’s-, % E].l C'Jt’fi
Samplers@re) / Date Samplgd” % = § : v
S : S|«
0 AMPLE D ' e : PACE NO g%:? 5 S “ REMARKS
1 TS I (N R 6“3?.\45“0 "/ - d
o S T S
S mw-12 Y pupd v
A ! SRR
s | T e
6
7

. COOLERNOS. - .. | = BAILERS

Additional Comments

NZ@t

A -?S‘“/%/&

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

M1 AL
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B A s SUISA L) REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

November 01, 1995

HWr. Brian West

West & Associates
112 Pepperell Court
Vacaville, CA 95688

RE:  PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID:  WPC ALAMEDA

Dear Mr. West:

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for sample{s) received on September 27, 1995, If you have any questions
concerning this report, please fee)l free to contact me.

e
Ron Chew

Project Manager

Sincerely,

Enclosures

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94854

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-782-0342



Ml'NCORPORATED;
' e IRONMENT e L ABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
DATE: 11/01/95
I PAGE: 1
West & Associates PACE Project Number: 703507
l112 Pepperell Court Chient Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA
Vacaville, CA 95688
Attn: Mr. Brian West
'Phone: (707)451-1360
PACE Sample No: 70321377 Date Collected: 05/26/95
'C'Iient Sample ID: MiW-1 Date Received: 09/27/95
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed tHethod Analyst CASH# Footnotes
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline ND ug/L 50 10/04/95 CA LUFT ADS
GC/MS - - VOA
Yolatile Organics
Chloromethane ND ug/L 10 09/30/%5 EPA 8240 AXM  74-87-3
' Bromomethane ND ug/L 10 (9/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 74-83-9
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-01-4
Chleroethane ND ug/L 19 09730785 EPA 8240 AN 75-00-3
. Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA B240 AXM 75-08-2
Acetone ND ug/L 100 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM  67-64-1
Carbon Disulfide ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-15-
1.1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-35-4
' 1,1-Ichloroethane NG ug/L 5 09730785 EPA 8240 AXH 75-34-3
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 156-60-5
Chioroform ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 67-66-3
i 1,2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 167-06-2
Z-Butanone ND ug/L 100 09/36/95 EPA 8240 AXM 78-93-3
1.1, 1-Trichlorcethane ND ug/L 5 05/30/95 EPA 8240 AM 71-55-6
' Carbon TetrachToride ND ug/L. 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 56-23-5
Vinyl Acetate ND ug/L 50 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXH 108-05-4
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 5 (9/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-27-4
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 5 09/30/85 EPA 8240 AXH 78-87-5
l trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 16061-02-8
Trichloroethene ND ug’/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 79-01-6
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 124-48-1
' 1,1,2-Trichloroethans ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXH 79-00-5
Benzene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXH 71-43-2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM  10061-01-5
' BromoTorm ND ug/L 5 09/30/%5 EPA 8240 AXM 75-25-2
4-Methyl-2-Pentancne ND ug/L 50 09/30/9% EPA 8244 AXM 108-10-1
1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer
l Petaluma, CA 94554
TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342



INCOR

ARATED.
ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 2

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

PACE Sample No: 70321377 Date Collected: 09/26/95
Client Sample I0: MW-1 Date Received: 08/27/95
l Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzad Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 50 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 591-78-6
l Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 127-18-4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 79-34-5
Toluene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-88-3
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-20-7
I Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 100-41-4
Styrene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 100-42-5
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 5 08/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 133G-20-7
I 2-Chlorcethyl Vinyl fther NG ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 110-75-8
1.2-Drichloroethane-d4 {S) 101 b1 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 17060-07-0
Toluene-dg (3) 100 b4 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXW 2037-26-5
l 4-8romofluorobenzene ($) 98 X 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM  460-00-4
PACE Sample No: 70321385 Date Collected: 09/26/95
lCHent Sample ID: MW-2 Date Received: 09/27/95
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Methed Analyst CASH# Footnotes
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline 449 ug/L 50 16/04/95 CA LUFT ADS
'GC/MS - VOA
Volatite Organics
Chloromethane ND ug/L 10 09/30/35 EPA 8240 MM 74-87-3
i Bromomethane ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 74-83-9
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-01-4
Chloroethane ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AM 75-00-3
' Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 5 09/30/35 EPA 8240 AXM 75-09-2
Acetone ND ug/L 100 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 67-64-1
Carbon Disulfide ND ug/L. 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-15-0
1.1-Dichlcroethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-35-4
' 1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5 (9/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-34-3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/9% EPA 8240 AXH 156-60-5
Chloreform ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 67-66-3
l 1.2-Dichloroethane NO ug/L 5 09/33/95 EPA 8240 AYM 107-06-2
2-Butanone ND ug/L 100 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 78-93-3
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 71-55-6
l Carbon Tetrachioride ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 KM 56-23-5
Vinyl Acetate ND ug/L 50 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-05-4
1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Suite D An Equal Cpportunity Employer
l Petaluma, CA 84954
TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 11/01/85
PAGE: 3

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

PACE Sample No: 70321385 Date Collected: 09/26/95
Ciient Sample ID: Mi-2 Date Received: 09/27/95
l Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH# Footnotes
Bromodichl oromethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-27-4
l 1,2-BichYoropropane WD ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AxM 78-87-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens ND ug/L 5 08/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 10061-02-6
Trichloroethens ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 79-01-6
Dibromechioremethane ND ug/L 5 03/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 124-48-1
l 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 79-00-5
Benzene 140 ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 71-43-2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 10061-01-5
I Bromoform ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-25-2
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND ug/L 50 09/30/95 EPA 824C AXM 108-10-1
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 50 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 591-78-6
Tetrachloreethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 127-18-4
l 1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/i, 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AL 79-34-5
Toluene 26 ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-88-3
Chlerobenzene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-90-7
' Ethyl Benzene 52 ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 100-41-4
Styrene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 MM 100-42-5
Xylene (Total) 46 ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 1330-20-7
l 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 110-75-8
1,2-Dicklorcethane-dé (5) 104 X 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S} 99 % 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 98 - % 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 460-00-4
GC/HS -- Semi-VOA
Extractables in Water by 625
Naphthalene ND ug/L 5 10/16/95 EPA 625 WSN 91-20-3
Nitrobenzene-ds (S) 45 X 10/16/95 EPA 625 WSN  4165-60-0
2-Fluorobiphenyl (S) 45 4 10/16/95 EPA 625 WSN 321-60-8
Terphenyi-dld (S) 59 % 10/16/95 EPA 625 WSN 1718-51-0
Date Extracted ' 16/03/95
PACE Sample Mo: 70321333 Date Collected: 09/26/95
lCHent Sample ID: M3 Date Received: 09/27/95
Parameters Resuits Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
lGC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline 24000 ug/L 500 10/04/95 CA LUFT ADS
GC/¥S -- VOA

1455 McDowell Blvd North, Sutte D

Petaluma, CA 84354
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-762-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

PACE Project Number: 703507

Chent Project 1D: WPC ALAMEDA

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 4

PACE Sample No: 70321393
Client Sample ID: MW-3

Parameters

Volatile Organics
Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane
Methylene Chloride
Acetone
Carbon Disulfide
1.1-Dichlorgethene
1.1-Dichloroethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloreethane
2-Butanone
1,1.1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Vinyl Acetate
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethans
1,%,2-Frichloroethane
Benzene
cis-1,3-Dichleropropene
BromcTorm
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
2-Hexanone
Tetrachloroethene
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
Styrene
Xyiena (Total)
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
1.2-Dichloroethane-dd (3)
Toluene-dg (S}
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

/MS -- Semi-VOA

100
ND
ND
ND
NG
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NG
5300
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1200
KD
940
ND
2200
ND
105
100
99

Unmts

ug/L,
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L.
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/sL

b4

Date Collected:
Date Recelved:

1000
50
50
506
50
50
50
50
50
50
250
50
50
500
500
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
100

Analyzed

10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
16/Ge/95
10/02795
10/02/95
10/02/95
1G/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10702795
16/02/95
10/02/85
10702795
104/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
10/02/95
16702795
10/02/95
10/02/95

09/26/95
09/27/95

Method

EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EFA 8240
EPA 8240
E£PA 8240
EPA 824G
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240

Analyst CAS#
AXM 74-87-3
AXM  74-83-9
AXM 75-01-4
AXM 75-00-3
AV 75-08-2
AXM 67-64-1
MM 75-15-0
AXM  75-35-4
AXM  75-34-3
AXM  156-60-5
MM 67-66-3
AXM 107-06-2
AXM 78-93-3
AXM  71-55-8
AXM 56-23-5
AXM 108-05-4
AXM 75-27-4
AXM 78-87-5
AXM 10061-02-6
AXM 79-01-6
AXM i24-48-1
MM 79-00-5
AXM 71-43-2
AXM  10061-01-5
AXM 75-25-2
AXM 108-10-1
AXM 591-78-6
AXM 127-18-4
B 79345
AXM 108-88-3
AXM 108-90-7
AXM  100-41-4
AXM  100-42-5
A¥M 1330-20-7
AXM 11G-75-8
AXM 17080-07-0
AXM  2037-26-5
AXM 460-00-4

Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-762-1885
FAX: 707-792-0342

-F--"-n--ﬂ

1455 McDoweil Bivd. North, Suite D

An Equal Opportunity Employer



ENVIRONMENTAL LABCRATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 5

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPL ALAMEDA

Petaluma, CA 34954
TEL: 707-792-18565

1455 McDowell Blvd, Nortn, Sufte D

An Equal Opportuntty Employer

PACE Sample No: 70321393 Date Collected: 09/26/95
Chent Sample ID: MU-3 Date Received: 09/27/95
I Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH Footnotes
Extractables in Water by 625
Naphthalene 310 ug/L 20 10/16/95 EPA 625 WSN 91-20-3
Nitrobenzene-ds (S) 36 b4 10/16/95 EPA 625 WSN 4165-60-0
2-Fluorobipheny! (S) 41 X 10/16/95 EPA 625 WSN 321-60-8
Terphenyl-dl4 (S) 4] % 10/16/95 EPA 625 WSN 1718-51-0
l Date Extracted 10/03/95
PACE Sample No: 70321401 Date Collected: 09/26/95
Client Sample ID: MW-4 Date Received: 098/27/95
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
&C -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
I Gasoline 2900 ug/L 50 10/04/95 CA LUFT ADS
GC/MS -- VOA
¥olatile Organics
l Chloromethans ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 74-87-3
Bramamethane ND ug/L i 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AYM 74-83.9
Viny! Chioride ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8249 AXM 75-01-4
Chlorgethane ND ug/L 10 09/3G/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-00-3
l Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AR 75-09-2
Acetone KD ug/L 100 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 67-64-1
Carbon Disulfide ND ug/t 5 09/3G/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-15-0
' 1.1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8249 AXM 75-35-4
1,1-Dichlorcethane 10 ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AN 75-34-3
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethens ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 156-60-5
l Chlgroform ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 A 67-66-3
1.2-Dichlaoroethane 6.6 ug/L 5 09/3G/95 EPA 8240 AXM 107-06-2
2-Butancne ND ug/t. 100 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 78-93-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 71-55-5
' Carbon Tetrachioride ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 56-23-5
Vinyl Acetate ND ug/L 56 09/30/95 EPA 8240 B 108-05-4
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-27-4
l 1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 5 06/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 78-87-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 A i0061-02-6
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 79-01-6
l Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L, 5 08/30/95 EPA 8240 AXH 124-48-1
1,1,2-Trichlaroethane MD ug/L 5 09/20/95 EPA 8240 B 79-00-5

FAX: 707-792-0342
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: ©

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

Petaiuma, CA 94954

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Sute D

An Equal Opportunity Employer

lPACE Sampie Wo: 70321401 Date Collected: 09/26/95
Client Sample ID: HiW-4 Date Received: 09/27/95
IParameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH Footnotes
Benzene a0 ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 71-43-2
l ¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXH 10061-01-5
Bromoform ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-25-2
4-Methyl -2-Pentanone ND ug/L 50 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-10-1
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 50 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 591-78-6
l Tetrachloroethene ND ug/l 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 127-18-4
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 5 09720795 EPA 8240 A 79-34-5
Toluene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-88-3
l Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-90-7
Ethyl Benzene 8.9 ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 100-41-4
Styrene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AxM 100-42-5
I Xylene {Total) 5.7 ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 MM 1330-20-7
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 110-75-8
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 99 X 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 99 b4 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AYM 2037-26-5
' 4-Bromofluorobenzene (8) 97 X 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM  460-00-4
IPACE Sample No: 70321419 Date Collected: 09/26/95
Ciient Sample ID: M -5 Date Received: 09/27/95
lPa rameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
i Gasoline 67 ug/L 50 10/04/95 CA LUFT ADS
GC/MS -- VOA
Volatile Orgamecs
l Chloromethane ND ua/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXH 74-87-3
Bromomethane ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 74-83-9
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 10 09730795 EPA 8245 ARM 75-01-4
Chloroethane ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA B240 AXM 75-00-3
I Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 5 09/30/85 EPA 8240 AXM 75-09-2
Acetone ND ug/L 100 09/30/95 EPA 824G AXM 67-64-1
Carbon Disulfide ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-15-0
l 1.1-Dichioroethene KD ug/L. 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AM  75-35-4
1,1-Dichloroethane 31 ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-34-3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 156-60-5
l Chlaroform ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 67-66-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 107-06-2

TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342



REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 7

PACE Project Number: 703507
Clrent Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

PACE Sample No: 70321419 Date Collected: 09/26/95
Client Sample ID: Ml -5 Date Received: 05/27/95
lParameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH Footnotes
2-Butanone ND ug/L 100 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 78-93-3
I 1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND ug/L 5 (9/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 71-55-8
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXH 56-23-5
Vinyl Acetate ND ug/L 50 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-05-4
Bramodichioromethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-27-4
I 1,2-Dichlarapropane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM  78-87-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM  10061-02-6
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/795 EPA 8240 AXM 79-01-6
l Dibremochl oremethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXN 124-48-1
1,1.2-Trichioroethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 79-00-5
Benzene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 71-43-2
¢is-1,3-Dichioropropene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 10061-01-5
' Bromoform ND ugfL 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXH 75-25-2
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND ug/L 50 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-10-1
2-Hexanone ND ug/L. 50 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 591-78-6
l Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AlM 127-18-4
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 79-34-5
Toluene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-88-3
l Chlorobenzene KD ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-90-7
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 100-41-4
Styrene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXH 100-42-5
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 5 03/30/95 EPA 8240 AXH 1330G-20-7
l 2-Chlorcethy! Vinyl Ether NG ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXH 110-75-8
1,2-Dichiorcethane-dé (S) 101 % 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 17660-07-0
Teluene-d8 (S) 98 b1 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 2037-26-5
= 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (§) g7 % 09/30/95 EPA 8240 A¥M  460-00-4
lPACE SampTe No: 70321427 Date Coliected: 09/26/%5
Client Sample ID: MW-6 Date Received: 09/27/95
lParameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
I Gasoline ND ug/L 50 10/04/95 CA LUFT ADS
GC/MS -~ VOA
Volatile Organics
Chloromethans KD ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 74-87-3
Bromomethane ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 74-83-9

Petaluma, CA 94854
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342

1455 McDowel! Bivd, North, Surte D

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

PACE Project Number: 703507

{l1ent Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 8

ACE Szmple No:
lient Sample 1D:

R N N a A

MW-&

arameters

Vinyl Chloride
Chlorgethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chicraform
1.2-Dichloroethane
2-Butanane
1,1.1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Vinyl Acetate

Bromodichl oromethane
1.2-Dichloropropane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichlarcethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Benzene
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform

4-Methyl -2-Pentanone
2-Hexanone
Tetrachioroethene
1.1.2,.2-Tetrachloroethane
Toluene

Chiorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Styrene

Xylene (Total)
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
1,2-Dichloroethane-dé (S)
Toluens-d8 (S)
4-Bromeflucrobenzere (S)

70321427

Results

105
100
100

Umts

Date Collected:
Date Received:

100

GO o= O NG O

(%3]

0

GToT ot oo N

(82
[ e )

(SR R S A RS R S RS Sy S |

|
(=)

Analyzed
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
02/30/95
09/30/95
06/30/95
08/30/95
09/30/95
08/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/36/95
(9/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
05/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
(9/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
08/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95

08/26/95
08/27/95

Methad

EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EFA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 824G
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 824G
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240

fnalyst CAS#
AXM 75-01-4
AXM 75-00-3
AXM 75-09-2
AXM 67-64-1
AXM 75-15-0
AXM 75-35-4
AXM 75-34-3
AXM 156-60-5
AXM 67-66-3
AXM 107-06-2
AXM 78-93-3
AXM 71-55-6
AXM 56-23-5
AxM 108-05-4
AXM 75-27-4
AXM 78-87-5
AXM 10061-02-6
AXM 79-01-6
AXM 124-48-1
AXM 79-00-5
AXM 71-43-2
AXM 10061-01-5
AXM 75-25-2
AXM 108-10-1
AXM 591-78-6
AXM 127-18-4
AXM 79-34-5
AXM 108-88-3
AXM 108-90-7
AXM 100-41-4
AXM 106-42-5
AXH 1330-20-7
AXM 110-75-8
AXM 17060-07-0
AXM 2037-26-5
AXM 460-00-4

Faotnotes

1455 MeDowell Bivd. North, Sulte D

Petaluma, CA 24954
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer



"o REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 9

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

' PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project 1D: WPC ALAMEDA

ACE Sample No: 70321435 Date Collected: 09/26/95
Client Sample ID: MW-7 Date Received: 08/27/95
'Pararneters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH Footnotes
GC
I TPH in Water by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuel 1.1 mg/L 0.05 10/23/95 TPH by EPA 8015M JSB
n-Pentacosane (3) 80 3 10/23/95 TPH by EPA BD15M JSB £29-99-2
l Date Extracted ' 10/06/95
PACE Sample No: 70321443 Date Collected: 09/26/95
lCHent Sampie ID: MW-9 Date Received: 09/27/95
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
-- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline 5900 ug/L 50 10/06/95 CA LUFT ADS
IGC/MS == VOA
Volatile Organics
Chloremethane ND ug/L 10 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 74-87-3
' Bromomethane ND ug/L 10 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 74-83-9
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 10 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-01-4
Chloroethane ND ug/L 10 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-00-3
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXH 75-09-2
l Acetone ND ug/L 100 10/62/95 EPA 8240 AXM  67-64-1
Carben Disulfide KD ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-15-0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-35-4
i 1.1-Dichloroethane 8.7 ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-34-3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 10702795 EPA 8240 AXM 156-60-5
Chloroform ND ug/t 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 MM 67-66-3
l 1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 107-08-2
2-Butanone ND ug/L 100 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 78-93-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 71-55-6
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 56-23-5
l Vinyl Acetate ND ug/L 50 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM  108-05-4
Bromodichloromathane ND ug/t 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 ARM 75-27-4
1.2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 78-87-5
. trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 10061-02-6
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 5 10702795 EPA 8240 AXM 79-01-6
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 E£PA 8240 AXM 124-48-1
l 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 79-00-5
Benzene 340 uasL 50 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 71-43-2
1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Employer
l Petaluma, CA 84854
TEL: 707-782-1865

FAX: 707-762-0342
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 10

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

hlE Sample No:

Petaluma, CA 84354

1455 MeDowel Bivd. North, Suite D

An Equal Opportunity Employer

70321443 Date Collected: 09/26/95
Client Sample ID: MW-9 Date Received: 09/27/95
"arameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 10081-01-5
' Bromoform ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AAM 75-25-2
4-Methyl -2-Pentanone ND ug/L 50 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-10-1
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 50 10/02/95 EPA 8240 A¥M 591-78-6
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 127-18-4
l 1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 79-34-5
Toluene ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXN 108-88-3
Chlorohenzene ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXH 108-90-7
I Ethyl Benzene 53 ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 100-41-4
Styrene ND ug/L 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 100-42-5
Xylene (Total) 20 ug/L. 5 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 1330-20-7
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 16 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 110-75-8
' 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (5§} 96 X 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S} 103 4 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM  2037-26-5
l 4-Bromofiuorebenzene (S5) 99 % 10/02/95 EPA 8240 AXM 460-00-4
PACE Sample No: 70321450 Date Collected: 09/26/95
Tient Sample ID: MW-10 Date Received: 09/27/95
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
-- Volatiies
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline ND ug/L 50 10/06/95 CA LUFT ADS
i’:CKMS -- YOA
Volatile Organics
Chloromethane ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 74-87-3
l Bromomethane ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM  74-83-%
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 10 G9/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75.01-4
Chlorosthane ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-00-3
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 A 75-09-2
. Acetone ND ug/L 160 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 67-64-1
Carbon Disulfide ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AM 75-15-0
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-35-4
l 1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-34-3
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 156-60-5
Chloroform ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 67-66-3
1,2-Bichlorcethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/85 EPA 8240 AXM 107-06-2
I 2-Butanone ND ug/L 100 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 78-93-3

TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 11

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

'%E Sampie No: 70321450

Date Collected: (9/26/95
Client Sample ID: MW-10 Date Received: 09/27/95
'Jarameters Resuits Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 71-55-6
l Carbon Tetrachloride ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 56-23-5
Vinyl Acetate ND ug/i 50 09730795 EPA 8240 AXH 108-05-4
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-27-4
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 78-87-5
l trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L. 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 10061-02-6
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 79-01-6
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/85 EPA 8240 AXM 124-48-1
I 1,1,2-Trichicroethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 79-00-5
Benzene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 71-43-2
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 [EPA 8240 AXM 10061-01-5
. Bramoform ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-25-2
4 -Methyl-2-Pentanone ND ug/L 50 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-10-1
2 -Hexanone ND ug/L 50 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 591-78-6
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 127-18-4
l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 79-34-5
Toluene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-88-3
Chlorobenzena N0 ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 108-9G-7
l Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 5 09730795 EPA 8240 AXM 100-41-4
Styrene ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 100-42-5
Xylene (Total} ND ug/L 5 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 1330-20-7
' 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 110-75-8
1,2-Dichlargethane-d4 (S) 107 X 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 17060-07-0
Toluena-d8 (S) 101 X 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 2037-26-5
= 4 -Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 b4 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 460-00-4
PACE Sampie Ho: 70321468 Date Collected: (9/26/95
Tient Sample ID: MW-11 Date Received: 09/27/95
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
lG -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline ND ug/L 50 10/06/95 CA LUFT ADS
GC/MS -- VOA
Volatile Organics -
Chloromethane ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXH 74-87-3
Bromomethans ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 74-83-9
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 10 09/30/95 EPA 8240 AXM 75-01-4

Petaluma, CA 94354
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342

1455 McDowell Blvd North, Suite D

An Equat Opportunity Employer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

PACE Project Number: 703507

Cl1ent Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 12

MW-11

Chlorcethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide
1.1-Dichloreethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
trans-1,2-Dichloreethens
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloreethane
2-Butanone
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Vinyl Acetate
Bromadichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichlorgethane
Benzena
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform

4-Methyl -2-Pentanone
2-Hexangne
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane
Toluene

Chlorcbenzene

Ethy]l Benzene

Styrene

Xylene (Total)
2-Chloroethyl Viny! Ether
1,2-Dichioroethane-dd {S)
ToTuene-d8 (5)
4-Bromoflucrohenzene (S)

70321468

Results

103
98
89

Units

Date Collected:
Date Received:

gU"ILHI-iU'IU'lU'IU\U'IU'I

o U1 ot o n

Anal yzed
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
08/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95

09/26/95%
09/27/95

Method

EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8249
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 824G
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240

Analyst CAS#
AXM  75-00-3
AXM 75-09-2
AXM 67-64-1
A 75-15-0
AXM 75-35-4
AXM 75-34-3
AXM 156-60-5
AXM 67-66-3
AXM 107-06-2
AXM 78-93-3
AXM 71556
AXM  56-23.5
AYM 108-05-4
AM 75-27-4
AYM  78-87-5
AXM  10061-02-6
AM  79-01-6
AXM  124-48-1
AM  79-00-5
AXM 71-43.2
AXH 10061-01-5
AXM  75-25-2
AXM 108-10-1
AXM 591-78-¢
AXM 127-18-4
AXM 79-34-5
AXM 108-88-3
AXM 108-90-7
MM 100-41-4
AXM 100-42-5
AXM 1336-20-7
AXM 110-75-8
AXM 17060-07-0
AXM 2037-26-5
AXM 460-00-4

Footnotes

1455 McDoweli Blvd. North, Suite D

Petaluma, CA 94854
TEL; 767-792-1865
FAX: 707-762-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer



REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 13

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Projgect ID: WPC ALAMEDA

70321476

Client Sample ID: MW-12

Iarameter )

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline
GC/MS -- YOA
Volatile Organics
' Chloromethane
Bromcmethane
Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethans
Methylene Chloride
Acetone
Carbon Disulfide
1,1-D1chlcoroethene
1,1-Dichioroethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chioroform
1.2-Dichloreethane
2-Butanone
1,1.1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachioride
Vinyl Acetate
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichioropropane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens
Trichloroethene
Dibromochicromethane
1,1.2-Trichloroethane
Benzene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
2-Hexanone
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
Styrene
Xylene (Total)
2-Chioroethyl Viny! Ether

Results

ND

ND
ND
NC
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
9.6
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND -
KD
ND
NG
KD
ND
NG
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Units

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/l
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Date Collected:
Date Recetved:

50

10/07/95

08/30/95
06/30/95
09/30/95
08/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09730735
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/9%5
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
09/30/95
08/30/%5
09/30/95
09/30/95

09/26/95
09/27/95

Analyzed Method

CA LUFT

EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
tPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EFA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8249
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8249
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240
EPA 8240

Anatyst CASH#

Footnotes

ADS

AXM 74-87-3
AXM 74-83-9
AXH 75-01-4
AXM 75-00-3
AXM 75-09-2
AXM  67-64-1
AM 75-15-0
AXM 75-35-4
AXM  75-34-3
AXM 156-60-5
AXM 67-66-3
AXM 107-06-2
AXM 78-93-3
AXM 71-55-6
A 56-23-5
AXM 108-05-4
AXM 75-27-4
AXM 78-87-5
AXM 10061-02-6
AM 79-01-8
AXM 124-48-1
AXM 79-00-5
AXM - T71-43-2
AXM 10061-01-5
AXH 75-25-2
AXM 108-10-1
AXM  591-78-6
A 127-18-4
AXM 79-34-5
AXM 108-88-3
AXM 108-90-7
AXM 100-41-4

AXH 100-42-5
AXH 1330-20-7
AXM 110-75-8

Pgtaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-782-0342

1455 McDoweil Bivd, North, Suife D

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABQRATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE. 11/01/95
PAGE: 14

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

CE Sample Na:
Client Sample ID:

70321476
MW-12

lar‘arneters

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)
Toluene-d8 (S}
4-8romofluorcbenzene (S)

Results

Date Collected: 08/26/35
Date Received: 09/27/95
PRL Analyzed Method

09/30/85 EPA 8240
09/30/95 EPA 8240
09/30/95 EPA 8240

Aralyst CAS#

Footnotes
AXM 17060-07-0
AXM 2037-26-5
AXM 460-00-4

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Sute D

Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Cpportunity Employer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABQRATOQRIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 15

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

R G T W EE =D BN B N ED A B BN G Ee

?-_-

ARAMETER FOCTNOTES

A O
=

v
—r

Not Detected

Not Calcuiabie

PACE Reporting Limt
Surrogate

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Sute D
Petaluma, CA 84854

TEL: 707-782-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Egual Oppertunity Employer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATOQRIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

est & Associates
12 Pepperell Court
acaville, CA 95688

A SN SN

Attn: Mr. Brian West
lhone: (707)451-1360

Q€ Batch ID: 7765

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

QC Batch Method: EPA 8240

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 16

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

Date of Batch: 09/25/95

ssociated PACE Samples: 70321377 70321385 70321393 70321401 70321419
I 70321427 70321443 70321450 70321468 70321476
ETHOD BLANK: 70321633
ssociated PACE Samples:
70321377 70321385 70321393 70321401 70321419 70321427 70321443
70321450 70321468 70321476
l Method
Blank
‘arameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
hloromethane ug/L ND 10
Bromomethane ug/L ND 10
iny]l Chloride ug/L ND 10
hloroethane ug/L ND 10
Methylene Chloride ug/L ND 5
cetone ug/L ND 100
larbon Disulfide ug/L ND 5
1.1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5
.1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 5
ir‘ans- 1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5
hloroform ug/L ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 5
-Butanone ug/L ND 100
.1.1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L ND 5
inyl Acetate ug/L ND 50
romodichloromethane ug/L ND 5
1,2-Bichloropropane ug/L ND 5
rans-1,3-Dichiorcpropene ug/L ND 5
‘ri chloroethene ug/L ND 5
ibromochloromethane ug/L ND 5
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 5
enzene ug/L ND 5
is-1,3-Dichloropropens ug/L ND 5

1455 McDoweli Blvd, North, Surte D
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-782-1885

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Opportunity Employer



REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE- 11/01/95
PAGE. 17

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

IETHOD BLANK: 70321633

Associated PACE Samples:

70321377 70321385 70321393 70321401 70321419 70321427 70321443
' 70321450 70321468 70321476
Method
Blank
larameter Umts Result PRL Footnotes
Bromoform ug/L ND 5
-Methy1-2-Pentangne ug/L ND 50
-Hexanone ug/L ND 50
Tetrachloreethene ug/t. ND 5
.1.2,2-Tetrachioroethane ug/L ND 5
‘tﬂuene ug/L WD 5
hlorobenzene ug/L ND 5
Ethyl Benzene ug/L ND 5
Iiyrene ug/L ND 5
lene (Total) ug/L ND 5
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ug/L . ND 10
.2-Dichioroethane-d4 (S) b4 104
'o]uene-ds (S % 100
-Bromofluorobenzene (S) b4 101
lERIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70310917 70310925 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike  Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
|arameter Umts 70307871 Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
1,1-Dichloreethens ug/L ND 50 52 104 54 109 5
iri chloreethens ug/L ND 50 A8 %6 45 97 1
-enzene ug/L NG 50 51 102 52 105 3
oluene ug/L ND 50 Y 104 53 106 2
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 50 49 o7 50 101 4
.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 9% 104
oluene-d8 (5) 99 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 99
1455 McDowel Blvd. North, Sute D An Equal Opportunity Employer
l Petaluma, CA 94854
TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

RATED;

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

est & Associates
12 Pepperell Court
acaville, CA 95688

V

Attn: Mr, Brian West
hone: (707451-1360

QC Batch ID: 8112

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

QC Batch Method: CA LUFT

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 18

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

Date of Batch: 10/03/95

ssocrated PACE Samples: 70321377 70321385 70321393 70321401 70321419
70321427
IETHOD BLANK: 70328760
ssociated PACE Samples:
70321377 70321393
Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
'ascﬂ ine ug/L ND 50
ETHOD BLANK: 70333802
ssociated PACE Samples:
70321385 70321401 70321419 70321427
Methed
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Tttt eeeeeeeeemmeeeeo eebiiiiii dieeaiiia ceeeeieeen aiieee.
laso]ine ug/L ND 50
'ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70328778 70328786 Spike
Spike  LCS Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Foctnotes
lasoh’ne ug/L 1000 1100 106 1000 64 2

1455 McDoweli Blvd, North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-782-1855

FAX: 707-792-0347

An Equal Cpportunity Employer
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

est & Associates
12 Pepperell Court
acaville, CA 95688

-l N NN s

Attn: Mr. Brian West
lhone: (707)451-1360

QC Batch ID: 8117

Issoc1' ated PACE Samples: 70321385

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 19

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

QC Batch Method: EPA 625 CLLE
70321393

Date of Batch: 19/03/95

METHOD BLANK: 70328301
ssociated PACE Samples:

70321385 70321393
Method
l Blank
arameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
aphthalene ug/L ND 5
itrobenzene-d5 (S) X 9 1
-Fluorobiphenyl (S) % 17 1
lTerpheny1 -di4 (%) b4 27 1
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 70328519
Spike LCS Spike

larameter‘ Units

aphthalene ug/L
itrobenzene-d5 (5)

-Flucrobiphenyt (S)

erphenyl-dl4 (S}

% Rec Footnotes

Conc. Result

1455 McDowell Bivd. Nerth, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX, 707-792-0342

Gl IR G N O . mm

An Equa! Opporiunity Employer



ENVIAONMENTAL LABORATQORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

est & Associates
12 Pepperell Court
acaville, CA 95888

R -l e =

Attn: Mr. Brian West
Ihone: (707)451-1360

QC Batch ID: 8212

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

QC Batch Method: CA LUFT

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 20

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

Date of Batch: 10/05/95

.ssociated PACE Samples: 70321443 70321450 70321468
ETHOD BLANK: 70336672
ssociated PACE Samples:
70321443 70321450 70321468
Method
Blank
arameier Units Result PRL Footnotes
"‘aso1 ine ug/L ND 50
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70347505 70347513 Matrix Matrix Spike
l Spike  Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
arameter Units 70319637 Conc. Resuit % Rec Result % Rec RPD Fooinotes
'aso1 ine ug/L ND 1000 930 93 900 a0 3
RABCRATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LOSD: 70344718 70344726 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
arameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
asoline ug/L 1000 1100 106 1000 w04 2

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Surte D
Petaluma, CA 84354

TEL: 707-752-1855

FAX: 707-792-0347

An Equal Opportunity Employer



ENYIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT GF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

st & Associates
2 Pepperell Court
Vacaville, CA 95688

Attn: Mr, Brian West
Ione: (707)451-1360

QC Batch ID: 8316

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

OC Batch Method: CA LUFT

DATE: 11/01/95
PRGE: 21

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

'sociated PACE Samples: 70321476

THOD BLANK: 70344759

soclated PACE Samples:

70321476
Hethod

! Blank

rameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
rscﬂ ine ug/L ND 50

ATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70347463 70347471 Matrix Matrix Spike

Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup

rameter Units 70323936  Conc. Result % Rec Resuylt % Rec RPD Footnotes
lasonne ug/L ND 1000 810 81 900 90 11
RABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70344767 70344775 Spike

Spike LCS Spike LCSD Oup
aramster Units Conc,  Result % Rec Result % Rec ReD Footnotes
soline ug/L 1000 950 95 930 23 2

1455 McQowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Pstaiuma, CA 94954

YEL: 707-782-1865

FAX: 707-782-0342

An Equal Oppentunity Emplayer

Date of Batch: 10/07/%5
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

.est & Associates
12 Pepperell Court
Vacaville, CA 95688

ttn: Mr. Brian West
hone: (707)451-1360

QC Batch ID: 8833

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

BATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 22

PACE Praject Number: 703507
Citent Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

OC Batch Methed: EPA 3520

Date of Batch: 10/19/95

Petaluma, CA 94854

lssoczated PACE Samples: 70321435
ETHOD BLANK: 70370623
ssociated PACE Samples:
70321435
Method
l Blank
arameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
fesel Fuel mg/L ND 0.05
-Pentacosane (3) % 81
lKBORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70370531 70370549 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
iese] Fuel mg/L 1 0.93 93 0.91 91 2
n-Pentacosane (5) 85 84
' 1455 McDowell Bivd. Norty, Surte D An Egual Opportunity Empioyer

TEL: T07-792-1865
FAX 707-792.7%47



momsm LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 11/01/95
PAGE: 23

PACE Project Number: 703507
Client Project ID: WPC ALAMEDA

IUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

onsistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.

ihe Quality Control Sample Final Results Tisted above have been rounded to reflect an appropriate number of significant figures.
WD Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

'RL PACE Reporting Limit
oD Relative Percent Difference
(8) Surrcgate

The Surrogate recovery value exceeded the established laboratory control Timit value.

1455 McDoweli Bivd, Notth, Sutte © An Equal Opgortunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94354

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707.792-0342

lIl]



